Exceptional costs (14,218) (59) (943) (510) (15,730)
Share of results in joint venture 1,361 (920) – – 441
PI Costs provision – – (8,212) – (8,212)
Onerous leases provision (440) – – – (440)
Share-based payment (91) (128) 22 (115) (312)

The joint venture interests of the Group are recorded in the Estate Agency segment, with the associate interest recorded in the Financial
Services segment.

Unallocated net liabilities comprise plant and equipment £50,000, other assets £1,300,000, lease liabilities £(34,000), 12% loan notes
£(66,000), Bank overdraft £(883,000), accruals £(1,914,000), deferred and current tax liabilities £(3,152,000), and revolving credit facility
overdraft £(41,000,000).

c116224_BOOK.indb   144c116224_BOOK.indb   144 25/03/2020   13:5125/03/2020   13:51

144 145

 O
ther Inform

ation
Financial Statem

ents
 Strategic Report

D
irectors’ Report and C

orporate
G

overnance Reports
O

verview

4. Segment analysis of revenue and operating profit (continued)

Year ended 31st December 2018

Estate Agency
(Restated)1

£’000

Financial Services
(Restated)1

£’000

As previously
reported1

£’000

Surveying
and Valuation

Services
£’000

Unallocated
£’000

Total
£’000

 Income Statement information
Revenue from external customers 167,415 87,427 254,842 69,798 – 324,640
Intersegment revenue 16,424 (16,424) – – – –
Total revenue 183,839 71,003 254,842 69,798 – 324,640
Segmental result:
 – before exceptional costs, contingent
consideration, amortisation and share-
based payments 11,107 9,461 20,568 20,426 (5,098) 35,896
 – after exceptional costs, contingent
consideration, amortisation and share-
based payments 3,605 7,996 11,601 19,022 (5,206) 25,417
Finance costs   (2,333)
Profit before tax   23,084
Taxation   (5,201)
Profit for the year   17,883
Balance sheet information
Segment assets – intangible 160,944 18,568 179,512 12,171 – 191,683
Segment assets – other 59,014 9,429 68,443 11,659 3,836 83,938
Total segment assets 219,958 27,997 247,955 23,830 3,836 275,621
Total segment liabilities (40,100) (24,789) (64,889) (27,828) (40,311) (133,028)
Net assets/(liabilities) 179,858 3,208 183,066 (3,998) (36,475) 142,593
Other segment items
Capital expenditure including intangible
assets 4,678 60 4,738 1,282 – 6,020
Depreciation (5,124) (296) (5,420) (254) – (5,674)
Amortisation of intangible assets (3,237) (1,660) (4,897) (404) – (5,301)
Exceptional gains – – – 2,188 – 2,188
Exceptional costs (1,994) – (1,994) (3,240) – (5,234)
Share of results in joint venture 259 – 259 – – 259
PI Costs provision – – – (12,430) – (12,430)
Onerous leases provision (130) – (130) – – (130)
Share-based payment (241) (53) (294) 53 (108) (349)

Note

1	� The prior period has been restated to reflect the current segmental reporting which adjusts the previous Estate Agency and Related Services segment to remove all of LSL’s Financial Services
businesses to create the current Financial Services segment.

The joint venture interests of the Group are recorded in the Estate Agency segment, with the associate interest recorded in the Financial
Services segment.

Unallocated net liabilities comprise plant and equipment £15,000, other assets £3,821,000, accruals £(921,000), deferred and current tax
liabilities £(4,890,000), and revolving credit facility overdraft £(34,500,000).